As the acquisitions were made in the year, the above amounts are provisional and subject to adjustment.

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2019

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

58 NWF GROUP PLC
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2019

11. Business combinations continued
Net cash outflow arising on the acquisition:

£m

Total consideration – cash paid on completion (5.0)

Cash and cash equivalents acquired 1.5

(3.5)

Acquisition-related costs (0.2)

(3.7)

Acquisition-related costs of £0.2 million have been charged to the income statement (included within exceptional costs) in the year
ended 31 May 2019.

The following amounts have been recognised within the consolidated income statement in respect of the two acquisitions made in
the year: revenue – £6.8 million; profit – £0.1 million.

Had the two acquisitions taken place at the start of the financial year, the consolidated income statement would show a pro forma
increase as follows: revenue – £23.1 million; profit – £0.5 million.

12. Property, plant and equipment
Long

Freehold leasehold Cars and
land and land and Plant and commercial
buildings buildings machinery vehicles Total

£m £m £m £m £m

Cost

At 1 June 2017 36.5 1.5 22.5 9.8 70.3

Additions 0.5 — 1.7 0.7 2.9

Disposals — — — (0.4) (0.4)

At 1 June 2018 37.0 1.5 24.2 10.1 72.8

Additions 0.2 — 2.4 0.2 2.8

Acquired — — — 1.0 1.0

Disposals — — (0.3) (1.4) (1.7)

At 31 May 2019 37.2 1.5 26.3 9.9 74.9

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 June 2017 8.9 0.3 9.4 5.1 23.7

Charge for the year 1.1 — 1.9 0.7 3.7

Disposals — — — (0.3) (0.3)

At 1 June 2018 10.0 0.3 11.3 5.5 27.1

Charge for the year 0.9 — 1.8 1.2 3.9

Disposals — — (0.3) (1.3) (1.6)

At 31 May 2019 10.9 0.3 12.8 5.4 29.4

Carrying amount

At 31 May 2019 26.3 1.2 13.5 4.5 45.5

At 31 May 2018 27.0 1.2 12.9 4.6 45.7

The Group has pledged certain freehold land and buildings with a carrying value of £22.6 million (31 May 2018: £23.1 million) to
secure banking facilities granted to the Group.

Included in plant and machinery and cars and commercial vehicles above are assets acquired under hire purchase agreements
with a carrying value at 31 May 2019 of £Nil and £0.4 million (31 May 2018: £0.2 million and £0.2 million) respectively. The depreciation
charges for the year ended 31 May 2019 relating to these assets were £Nil and £0.1 million (2018: £Nil and £0.1 million) respectively.

OVERVIEW
STRATEGIC REPORT

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
FINANCIAL STATEM

ENTS
SHAREHOLDER INFORM

ATION

59NWF GROUP PLC
WWW.NWF.CO.UK

13. Intangible assets
Computer Customer

Goodwill software relationships Brands Total
£m £m £m £m £m

Cost

At 1 June 2017 20.7 5.9 — 1.0 27.6

Additions — 0.2 — — 0.2

At 1 June 2018 20.7 6.1 — 1.0 27.8

Additions 2.5 0.2 0.5 0.1 3.3

At 31 May 2019 23.2 6.3 0.5 1.1 31.1

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 June 2017 0.6 3.9 — 0.3 4.8

Charge for the year — 0.7 — 0.1 0.8

At 1 June 2018 0.6 4.6 — 0.4 5.6

Charge for the year — 0.7 — 0.1 0.8

At 31 May 2019 0.6 5.3 — 0.5 6.4

Carrying amount

At 31 May 2019 22.6 1.0 0.5 0.6 24.7

At 31 May 2018 20.1 1.5 — 0.6 22.2

Amortisation or impairment charges have been charged to administrative expenses in the consolidated income statement.

Customer relationships
Customer relationships are allocated as follows:

2019 2018
£m £m

Fuels 0.5 —

 0.5 —

Brands
Brands are allocated as follows:

2019 2018
£m £m

Feeds 0.3 0.3

Fuels 0.3 0.3

 0.6 0.6

Goodwill
Goodwill acquired is allocated, at acquisition, to cash-generating units (‘CGUs’) that are expected to benefit from that business
combination. The carrying value of goodwill is allocated as follows:

2019 2018
£m £m

Feeds 11.9 11.9

Fuels 10.7 8.2

 22.6 20.1

[…]

»» the fund does not have a material foreign exchange exposure and does not, therefore, use foreign exchange derivatives to hedge
its foreign exchange risk;

»» active management is within the diversified growth fund, bond investments, property funds and alternative assets. All equity
investments are passively managed; and

»» there are 19 pensioner members with annuity policies held in the name of the pension scheme trustee. The arrangements are held
with Aviva plc and Scottish Widows Limited. These policies fully match the pension obligations of those pensioners insured and
are therefore set equal to the present value of the related obligations.

Virtually all equity and bonds have quoted prices in active markets.

There has been no change in the processes used by the Group to manage its risks from the prior year.

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit liability are discount rate, price inflation and mortality.
The sensitivity analyses shown below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions
occurring at the balance sheet dates, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Increase Decrease
Impact on defined benefit obligation £m £m

0.25% change in discount rate (2.3) 2.3

0.25% change in RPI inflation 1.7 (1.7)

One-year change in the life expectancy at age 65 2.2 (2.2)

24. Share-based payments
In the year ended 31 May 2019, the Group operated one (2018: one) equity-settled share-based payment plan as described below.

The Group recognised total expenses of £0.1 million in respect of equity-settled share-based payment transactions in the year
ended 31 May 2019 (2018: £0.2 million).

Long-term Incentive Plan (‘the Plan’)
The Group operates a Performance Share Plan for senior executives, further details of which can be found in the Directors’ Remuneration
Report in the Group financial statements. Under the Plan, the Group has made awards of conditional shares, which have yet to be